, WO 441
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GEI - art, craft
=& geisha geisha 164
=1t geijutsu art 187
X = bungei literary art, literature 111
jE3%= engei performance, 344

entertainment

RZ= mingei folkcraft 177



SHU, atsu(maru), tsudo(u) — (intr.) gather

atsu(meru) — (tr.) gather

&£ shikin bil collecting

& shiichii concentration
2% zenshii the complete works
Y& tokushi special edition

BEE Man'yoshii (Japan's oldest
anthology of poems)

23
28
&9
282

16, 253
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SHIN, susu(mu) — advance, progress
susu(meru) — advance, promote

HEH  shinpo progress, improvement
#E4T  shinké progress, onward
movement

#%  shingaku entrance to a higher
school

AiIE  zenshin advance, forward
movement

437

68

109

47



ﬁﬁ@ senshinkoku 50, 40
developed/advanced country

444
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R
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GUN - army, troops; war

BN gunjin soldier, military man 1
FE gunji military affairs, military 80
BE  kaigun navy 117



#REE tekigun enemy army/troops 422

FEFE gunkoku shugi militarism 40, 155,291

445
2q9.10 [
1. % .3

M9 69 20
&

UN - fate, luck hako(bu) - carry, transport

BERF  untenshu driver, chauffeur 439, 57

(518) &8 (rodo) undo (labor) 233,232, 231
movement



BEIARE  undo-busoku lack of 231,94, 58

exercise
12 unga canal 391
A& fuun misfortune 94

REN - group; accompaniment Su(reru) — take
(someone) along tsura( naru) — stand in a row
tsura(neru) — link, put in a row



T  renzoku series, continuity 243

#EH rengo combination, league, 159
coalition

E3E Kokuren UN, United Nations 40

%ﬁ'ﬁﬁﬂ kazokuzure with the 165, 221
family

447

269 O
B
9 34 16

SO, oku(ru) - send



1B3X  unso transport, shipment

BliX  kaiso forwarding

1*£%& sokin remittance

ERE  sobetsukai going-

away/farewell party

Ri%£% miokuru see (someone) off;

escort

442

2q4.5

0
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&|

445
90
23

267,158

63



HEN, kae(su) — (tr.) return kae(ru) — (intr.)

return

RZE  henji reply 80

RIE  henshin reply (letter, email) 157

RiRY  mikaesu look back; triumph 63
over (an old enemy)

HHIRT  yomikaesu reread 244

#ENIRT  okurikaesu send back 447



449
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X
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IR

HAN, saka — slope, hill

213 kyi na saka steep slope/hill
IRE sakamichi road on a slope

EDNIR  noborizaka ascent; on the
rise

TOYR  kudarizaka descent; decline
IR Akasaka (area of Tokyo)

303
149

32

31
207



ha

HAN - slope; embankment

KB Osaka Osaka
WM Kei-Han Kyoto-Osaka (area)
Br# Han-Shin Osaka-Kobe (area)

PR Kei-Han-Shin Kyoto-Osaka-
Kobe (area)

26
189
310

189, 310
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GYAKU - reverse, inverse, opposite; treason

saka — reverse, inverse saka(rau) — be
contrary (to)

WELE  gyakuten reversal 439
WER  gyakusetsu paradox 404
R hangyaku treason 324

WITD  sakadatsu stand on end 121



KIN, chika(i) - near, close

R kinjo vicinity, neighborhood

—_

F3E  fukin vicinity, environs

#IL  saikin recent; most recent,
latest

X

i kindai modern times, modern

SE3&  chikamichi shortcut, shorter
way

153
192

263

256

149



453

AR

EN, [ON], to(i) — far, distant

= enpo great distance, (in) the
distance

=ik enkinho (law of) perspective

[

=R ensoku excursion, outing

=3

=LA enshinryoku centrifugal
force

=B tomawashi indirect,
roundabout

2q104 [LJ
3. % &
9 57 22
« =k

70

452,123
58

97, 100

90
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EN, sono - garden
& koen (public) park 126
&  dobutsuen zoo 231,79
WEMIE  shokubutsuen botanical 430,79
garden
B gakuen educational institution, 109

academy



2B rakuen paradise

455

2q9.8
. F 3
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TATSU - reach, arrive at

L3 jotatsu progress; proficiency
FE  hattatsu development
ERL tassei achieve, attain

ZE AN tatsujin expert, master

359

32
96
261



KE tomodachi friend 264

456

g 4b8.11 H]
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/43 32 4

Y3 [#];

3

=
KI, [ GO] — time, period, term
H#ARE  kikan period of time, term 43
EHY teiki fixed period 356
1B;EH  katoki transition period 419, 379

80 gakki semester, trimester, 109



school term

_ - L .
MEAKRZE  tanki daigaku junior 215, 26, 109
college

457
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K1, moto, motoi — basis, foundation, origin

FEZXK kihon basics, fundamentals; 25
standard

HE kikin fund, endowment 23



Eih  kichi (military) base 118

HA kiseki foundation stone, 73
cornerstone
EER  kicho keynote 342
1 3c68 [H
¥ i
2 /3 22 37

5

JI, mo(tsu) — have, possess, hold, maintain

X¥F  shiji support 318



¥t jizoku continuance,
maintenance

¥5E mochinushi owner, possessor
€5  kanemochi rich person
SFFD  kimochi mood, feeling

459

3i64 [H
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29 22 37
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44T

TAIL ma(tsu) — wait for

243

155
23
134



HAfF  kitai expectation, anticipation 456

Y51%F tokutai special treatment, 280
distinction

PA AN [— o . . e

FB5EWE  machiaishitsu waiting 159, 166
room

F5ENDES machiawaseru wait for
(as previously arranged)

#BE5F  machiboke getting stood
up

159

460

2a29 L[]
f
2 14




KAT — shelifish (cf. No. 240); be in between,
mediate

A kainyii intervention 52
E  kaizai lie/stand/come between 268

B gyokai fish and shellfish,

. 290
marine products

—9®D  ikkai no mere, only 2

461

547 6
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